
 

Please contact Julie North on 01270 529728 
E-Mail: Julie.north@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for further 

information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the public  

 

Staffing Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 7th May, 2009 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Fred Flint Room, Westfields, Sandbach 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is allocated 

for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant to the work of the 
Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a 
number of speakers. 
  
Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research it would be helpful if 
questions were submitted at least one working day before the meeting. 

 
 

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2009  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To approve the minutes as a correct record. 

 
5. General Update May 2009  (Pages 3 - 20) 
 

Public Document Pack



6. The population of the Council's new organisational Structures  (Pages 21 - 24) 
 
7. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld from public 

circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local Government Act 1972 on 
the grounds that the matters may be determined with the press and public excluded.  
  
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information. 
 
 
PART 2 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT 
 

 
 

8. Confidential Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 March 2009  (Pages 25 - 28) 
 
 To approve the minutes as a correct record. 

 
9. The Trade Unions wish to discuss Shared Serviced arrangements   
 
10. Future Meetings   
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Staffing Committee 
held on Monday, 16th March, 2009 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 
 
Councillors A Arnold, Mrs D Flude, B Moran and D Topping 

 
Apologies 
 
 Councillors R Domleo and F Keegan. 
 Mr John Lewis. 

 
 

23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Mrs D Flude declared a personal interest as a retired member of 
UNISON. 
  
 

24 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
  
 

25 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 16 FEBRUARY 2009  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2009 be approved as a 
correct record. 
  
 

26 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in publishing 
the information. 
 

27 BRIEFING FOR TRADE UNION MEETING  
 
Members were briefed prior to a meeting with representatives of the Trade 
Unions. 
  

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 4Page 1



The meeting with the Trade Unions then commenced and the following items 
were discussed: 
 
Shared Services 
Car Parking/locations 
Facilities Agreement 
HR Policies for Day 1 
Recruitment 

  
 

28 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
It was agreed that the next meeting would take place at 2pm on 7 May, the 
Member’s briefing to take place at 1pm. Further consideration would be given to 
future Committee meetings on that date. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.40 pm 
 

Councillor W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 2



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

STAFFING COMMITTEE 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of meeting: 

 
7 May 2009 

Report of: Paul Bradshaw Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development 

Title: General Update May 2009 
___________________________________                                                                       
  
FOR INFORMATION 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To update the Committee on progress with Human Resource issues 
 
2.0 Decision Required 
 
2.1 To note the report 
 
3.0      Background  
 
3.1. Critical Day 1 HR Policies  

 
3.1.1 Cabinet on 24TH March 2009 approved and adopted the HR 

policies listed below, which needed to be in place from Day One. 
The policies were adopted on the basis that there would be an 
early review of terms and conditions, policies and procedures 
and that the matter be considered further by Cabinet in the light 
of any difficulties that arise.  

 
The following policies apply to all Cheshire East non teaching 
employees:  

   

• Attendance Management Policy 

• Dignity at Work Policy 

• Disciplinary Policy  

• Grievance Policy  

• Recruitment Policy 

• Workforce Performance Management Policy 

• Equality in Employment Policy  
 

The followi
[...]
ers    

  as at   

  20th February 2009   

     

     
     

Cheshire East Summary Head count FTE 

          

Services for Children & Families   1254 797 

          

Services for Adults   1980 1340 

          

Health and Well Being Services 698 414 

          

Policy & Performance 231 197 

          

Finance & Assets   1011 740 

          

Legal & Democratic   75 67 

          

Human Resources & Operational Development  125 115 

        

Environmental Services 608 584 

          

Safer and Stronger Communities 171 147 

          

Planning & Policy   193 173 

          

Regeneration   463 284 

        

Unallocated  25 17 

        

Totals Non Schools 6834 4875 

Totals Schools   7470 4717 

TOTAL     14,304 9592 

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

 
 
 

Page 19



 
 

 
 
 

  

Page 20



 
CHESHIRE EAST  
 
STAFFING COMMITTEE   
 

 
Date of meeting:  7 May 2009 
Report of:   Paul Bradshaw  
Title: The population of the Council’s new organisational 

Structures 
 

 
 

1.0    Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 To advise Staffing Committee as to how the population of the Council’s new 
organisational structures are being expedited.  

 
2.0 Decision Required  
 
2.1 That Staffing Committee note the steps outlined in this report.    
 
3.0 Financial Implications for Transition costs & 2009/10 and beyond 

(Authorised by the Borough Treasurer)   
 
3.1 In populating the new structures a number of employees will benefit in that 

they will be appointed to higher paid posts. Likewise a number of employees 
will inevitably be appointed to lesser paid posts and receive pay protection as 
a consequence. Given that this will lead to a degree of pay lift and some 
additional pay protection costs, which it is not possible to quantify, it is 
essential that steps are taken to manage the resultant costs. Accordingly 
section 6 below lays out the arrangements being taken to expedite the 
population of the structures whilst at 
[...]
ated at a lower grade under the Councils job evaluation scheme, 
managers will need to take great care in arriving at what grades and job 
descriptions to use. HR can assist with this. Similarly, as stated above, 
where the use of a county council or former district council grade or an 
indicative grade will be likely to lead to an increase in employee costs 
(which are considered more than a marginal increase) the job 
description will need to be referred to HR for a full evaluation.  

 
7.0 Trade Union Consultation  
 
7.1 Initial discussions have commenced with the trade unions. Further more 

detailed consultation will be undertaken during April/May with the hope that we 
will be able to reach agreement. A verbal update will be provided at the 
meeting.   

 
8.0 Overview of Year One and Term One Issues  

 
8.1  The steps being proposed in the report will support the Council in having the  

right people with the right skills in place as soon as is practically possible in 
year one. In addition resolving the position of displaced staff as soon as is 
practicable will better support staff in a timely way, whilst also enabling the 
Council to realise any related savings earlier, thus better supporting the 
Council’s budgetary position.   

 
9.0 Reason for the decision being recommended  
 
9.1 To support the Council in having the right people with the right skills in place 

as soon as is practically possible, in order to better support the Council’s in 
achieving its priorities. To enable the Council to support employees displaced 
by organisational change and to realise any related savings.   

Page 24



Agenda Item 8Page 25
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Public minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2009
	5 General Update May 2009
	6 The population of the Council's new organisational Structures
	8 Confidential Min

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Staffing Committee 
held on Thursday, 7th May, 2009 at Fred Flint Room, Westfields, Sandbach 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Topping (Chairman) 
 
Councillors W Fitzgerald, D Flude, F Keegan and B Moran and B Silvester. 
 
Substitute: Councillor S Jones 
 
Craig Nicholson-UNISON 
Kevin Bradbury-GMB 
Pauline Carter-ASPECT (Soulbury) 
Dawn Clark-UNISON 
Olga Kokkinis-UNISON 
Carol Lawson-UNISON 
Colin Priest-GMB 
Sharron Stanley-UNISON 
 
Officers Present 
Paul Bradshaw 
Amanda Rudham 
Erika Wenzel 
 
30 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Fletcher, John Lewis and 
Anthony Woolford. 
 

31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Mrs D Flude declared a personal interest as a retired member of 
UNISON. 
 

32 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

33 PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 MARCH 2009  
 
RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2009 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

34 GENERAL UPDATE MAY 2009  
 



The Head of HR and Organisational Development attended the meeting and 
gave a general update in respect of Critical Day1 HR Policies, Implementing 
Organisational Structures, Training and Development, the Workforce 
Development Strategy and Health and Safety. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the update be noted. 
 

35 THE POPULATION OF THE COUNCIL'S NEW ORGANISATIONAL 
STRUCTURES  
 
Consideration was given to a report advising the Committee as to how the 
population of the Council’s new organisational structures were being expedited. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the report be noted. 
 

36 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED-That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in publishing 
the information. 
 

37 CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 MARCH 
2009  
 
RESOLVED 
  
That the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 16 March be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

38 THE TRADE UNIONS WISH TO DISCUSS SHARED SERVICED 
ARRANGEMENTS  
 
(During consideration of the item Councillor B Silvester declared a personal 
interest as his son had a temporary post with the Council and in accordance with 
the Code of Conduct he remained in the meeting during consideration of the 
item). 
  
Representatives from the Trade Unions discussed issues relating to Shared 
Services arrangements. 
  
In addition Representatives from the Trade Unions discussed issues relating to 
Soulbury terms and conditions of employment. 
 

 
RESOLVED 
  



That the issues raised be noted. 
 

39 FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED 
  
That meetings of the Staffing Committee take place every three months.  If there 
was no business to be conducted it was agreed that the meeting should be 
cancelled. 
  
It was suggested that once dates of future meetings had been agreed they would 
be circulated to the Committee. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.43 pm 
 

Councillor D Topping (Chairman) 
 

 


